

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMI ABDULAZIZ ALLAITHI, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, FORMER SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Shayana Kadidal
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6438
skadidal@ccrjustice.org

Russell Cohen
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700
rcohen@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT SANCTION THE PHYSICAL AND RELIGIOUS ABUSE OF INNOCENT DETAINEES IN U.S. MILITARY CUSTODY	13
A. This Court Should Settle The Question Of Whether There Are Limits On The Abuse of Innocent Detainees	15
1. The Abuse And Prolonged Detention Of Innocent Individuals Is Not “The Kind” Of Work U.S. Officials Are Employed To Perform.....	16

2.	The Abuse Of Innocent Individuals Does Not Serve The Interests Of The United States	21
3.	This Court Cannot Sanction A Ruling that Excuses As A Matter Of Law Unlawful Physical and Religious Abuse As An Expected Consequence of Military Detention	24
B.	The CIA Torture Report Demonstrates The Need For Imposing Reasonable Limits On The Conduct Of U.S. Officials	27
II.	PETITIONERS, AS NATURAL PERSONS, ARE ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS OF RFRA	31
A.	This Court’s Decision In <i>Hobby Lobby</i> And The Plain Language of RFRA Demonstrate That Petitioners Are “Persons” Under The Act	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, dated June 10, 2014	1a
Appendix B	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, dated Feb. 1, 2013	17a
Appendix C	
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc by the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, dated Nov. 18, 2014	32a
Appendix D	
Excerpts from Oral Argument before the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, dated November 18, 2014	34a
Appendix E	
Excerpts from Plaintiff Allaithi’s Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, filed Sept. 30, 2008.....	40a
Appendix F	
Excerpts from Plaintiffs Celikgogus et. al’s Second Amended Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, filed March 7, 2008.....	53a

Appendix G
Statutory Provisions Involved..... 87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gambling v. Cornish</i> , 426 F. Supp. 1153 (N.D. Ill. 1977).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	14
<i>Haddon v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1420, 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 255 (2007).....	17, 20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413.....	25

<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Jacobs v. Vrobel</i> , 724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Jordan v. Medley</i> , 711 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	13
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Lyon v. Carey</i> , 533 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Majano v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17, 22, 26
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), <i>judgment vacated by 55 U.S. 1083</i> <i>(2008), judgment reinstated by Rasul</i> <i>v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	13
<i>Stokes v. Cross</i> , 327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	18

State Cases

<i>Boykin v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 484 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1984).....	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Weinberg</i> , 434 A.2d 404 (D.C. 1981).....	20

Federal Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	2, 33, 34
10 U.S.C. § 893.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 928.....	19
10 U.S.C. § 934.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....	1, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....	32, 33
115 Stat. 224.....	2, 18

Other Authorities

- Deputy Sec'y of Defense, Mem. for the
 Sec'y of the
 Navy, Order Establishing
 Combatant Status Review Tribunal
 (July 7, 2004), *available at*
<http://www.defense.gov/news/Jul2004/d20040707review.pdf> (last visited
 Apr. 10, 2015).....3, 4
- Elizabeth A. Wilson, *Is Torture All In A
 Day's Work?*, 6 RUTGERS J.L. & PUB.
 POL'Y 175, 189 (2008).....14
- Hague Regulations Respecting the
 Laws and Customs of War on Land,
 Hague Convention IV, 18 October
 1907, Art. 18.....34
- International Covenant on Civil and
 Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A
 (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16),
 U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)34, 35

John McCain (R-Ariz.), <i>Floor Statement by Senator John McCain on Senate Intelligence Committee Report on CIA Interrogation Methods</i> (Dec. 9, 2014), available at http://www.mccain.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2014/12/floor-statement-by-sen-mccain-on-senate-intelligence-committee-report-on-cia-interrogation-methods (last visited Apr. 10, 2015)	29, 30
Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, Art. III, T. S. No. 418	32, 33
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)	16, 17
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229(2)(j)	24
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 231	24
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 245	22
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.04	25

Sen. Susan Collins (R-Maine), *Sen. Collins' View on Senate Intelligence Committee Report on CIA Interrogation Program* (Dec. 9, 2014), available at <http://www.collins.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/press-releases?ID=af9451d7-9eab-41fa-a63f-71886cd65c52> (last visited Apr. 10, 2015).....30

Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, *Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency's Detention and Interrogation Program* (Dec. 13, 2012), available at <http://www.documentcloud.org/documents/1376717-cia-report.html#document/> (last visited Apr. 10, 2015).....*passim*

Seymour M. Hersh, *Torture at Abu Ghraib: American soldiers brutalized Iraqis. How far up does responsibility go?*, NEW YORKER, May 10, 2004, available at <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2004/05/10/torture-at-abu-ghraib> (last visited Apr. 10, 2015).27

Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *On Torture, O'Malley Stands to the Left of Clinton*, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 10, 2014, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/politics/first-draft/2014/12/10/on-torture-omalley-stands-to-the-left-of-clinton/> (last visited Apr. 10, 2015)30

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Art. 2, U.N. General Assembly (10 December 1948)35

The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, *Statement by the President Report of the Senate Select Committee on Intelligence* (Dec. 9, 2014), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/12/09/statement-president-report-senate-select-committee-intelligence> (last visited Apr. 10, 2015).....29
